Planning and Construction 15,719,549   -   4,716,995   80,567,201   69,564,647
Student Activities 4,972,470   -   -   -   (4,972,470)
Unallocated Depreciation
  Expense 18,106,351   -   -   -   (18,106,351)

Total Support Services 232,967,475   3,717,448   45,011,377   80,567,201   (103,671,449)

Total Governmental
  Activities 566,391,047$   4,521,725$   176,945,874$   80,567,201$   (304,356,247)$

GENERAL REVENUES
County Appropriations 218,767,000
State Aid Not Restricted to
  Specific Purposes 152,558,671
Earnings on Investment 3,630,211
Miscellaneous 5,292,812

Total General Revenues 380,248,694

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (DEFICIT) 75,892,447

Net Position (Deficit) - Beginning of Year, As Originally Reported (93,778,716)

Restatement 3,447,797

Net Position (Deficit) - Beginning of Year, As Restated (90,330,919)

NET POSITION (DEFICIT) - END OF YEAR (14,438,472)$

Program Revenues

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2024

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
(26)

Restricted Food Total

General Programs Service Capital Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Projects Funds

ASSETS

Cash and Short-Term Investments 102,829,833$   -$   3,093,021$   24,483$   105,947,337$
Accounts Receivable:

Federal 56,007   14,804,615   21,758   -   14,882,380
State of Maryland 3,753,544   2,179,958   619,783   2,908,686   9,461,971
Other Sources 1,886,278   785,038   33,506   25,944,787   28,649,609

Leases Receivable -   6,083,430   -   -   6,083,430
Due from Other Funds 8,236,437   -   4,896,785   2,675,043   15,808,265
Prepaid Assets 27,840   12,000   -   -   39,840
Inventories 145,691   -   240,958   -   386,649

Total Assets 116,935,630$   23,865,041$   8,905,811$   31,552,999$   181,259,481$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 14,354,335$   1,760,555$   171,932$   21,588,313$   37,875,135$
Accrued Salaries and Fringe
  Benefits 31,502,649   646,530   798,554   -   32,947,733
Due to Other Governments -   881,087   -   -   881,087
Due to Other Funds -   10,213,000   -   5,595,265   15,808,265
Due to Fiduciary Funds 23,670   -   -   -   23,670
Payable for Health Insurance 4,015,000   -   -   -   4,015,000
Unearned Revenue 1,291   274,786   157,094   4,522,127   4,955,298

Total Liabilities 49,896,945   13,775,958   1,127,580   31,705,705   96,506,188

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Lease Related -   5,891,591   -   -   5,891,591

Total Deferred Inflows of
  Resources -   5,891,591   -   -   5,891,591

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)
Nonspendable - Inventory and Prepaids 173,531   12,000   240,958   -   426,489
Restricted -   -   -   -   -
Committed 2,749,608   1,948,044   -   -   4,697,652
Assigned 25,127,939   2,283,383   7,537,273   30,123   34,978,718
Unassigned 38,987,607   (45,935)   -   (182,829)   38,758,843

Total Fund Balance (Deficit) 67,038,685   4,197,492   7,778,231   (152,706)   78,861,702

Total Liabilities, Deferred
  Inflows of Resources,
  and Fund Balance 116,935,630$   23,865,041$   8,905,811$   31,552,999$   181,259,481$

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2024

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
(27)

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 78,861,702$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are
different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and,
therefore, are not reported assets in governmental funds:

The Cost of Capital Assets 995,935,479
Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization (444,968,543)

[…]

Net Changes (8,158,967)   9,280,450   (17,439,417)

Balances - June 30, 2024 615,296,662$  109,391,386$  505,905,276$

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage- point
lower (3.15%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.15%) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(3.15%) (4.15%) (5.15%)

Net OPEB Liability 623,168,962$  505,905,276$  413,515,730$

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

(66)

NOTE 6 POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSION BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are
1-percentage-point lower (2.92%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.92%) than the current
healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

(2.92%) (3.92%) (4.92%)
Net OPEB Liability 414,359,906$  505,905,276$  625,985,438$

NOTE 7 TRUST FUNDS

The condensed financial statements of the Board’s trust funds are as follows:

Retiree Health Pension
Trust Fund Trust Fund Total

Assets:
Investments, Including Cash and
  Cash Equivalents 109,367,716$  142,191,587$  251,559,303$
Other Assets 23,670   -   23,670

Total Assets 109,391,386   142,191,587   251,582,973

Liabilities:
Net Position - Held in Trust for
  Retiree Health/Pension Benefits 109,391,386$  142,191,587$  251,582,973$

Condensed Statement of Net Position

Retiree Health Pension
Trust Fund Trust Fund Total

Additions:
Contributions 26,073,058$   5,467,022$   31,540,080$
Net Investment Gain 7,296,278   10,252,681   17,548,959

Total Additions 33,369,336   15,719,703   49,089,039

Deductions:
Benefits Paid 24,073,058   7,422,847   31,495,905
Administrative Expenses 15,828   -   15,828

Total Deductions 24,088,886   7,422,847   31,511,733

Change in Net Position 9,280,450   8,296,856   17,577,306

Net Position - Beginning of Year 100,110,936   133,894,731   234,005,667

Net Position - End Of Year 109,391,386$  142,191,587$  251,582,973$

Condensed Statement of Changes in Net Position

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

(67)

NOTE 8 DEBT SERVICE

School Construction Debt
The Board is not obligated to repay principal or interest on any debt incurred for school
construction. Such bonds and loans are obligations of the county and state governments.
Accordingly, the Board does not record school construction debt service revenues,
expenditures, or outstanding school construction debt in statements prepared in accordance
with GAAP.

NOTE 9 INTERFUND ACCOUNTS

At June 30, 2024 the amounts due to and from other funds were as follows:

Due From Due to
Other Funds Other Funds

General Fund 8,236,437$   23,670$